
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Petition of Emery Telecommunications & 
Video, Inc. for Designation as an Eligible 
Telecommunications Carrier in the State of 
Utah for the Purpose of Receiving Rural 
Digital Opportunities Fund and Lifeline 
Support 
 

 
DOCKET NO. 21-2272-01 

 
ORDER GRANTING MOTION AND 

CANCELING HEARING 
 

 
ISSUED: May 26, 2021 

 
 On May 25, 2021, Emery Telecommunications & Video, Inc. (“Emery”) filed with the 

Public Service Commission (PSC) a Motion to Withdraw (“Motion”) its Petition for Designation 

as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier (ETC) in the State of Utah for the Purpose of 

Receiving Rural Digital Opportunities Fund (RDOF) and Lifeline Support in this docket. Emery 

states that it no longer seeks ETC designation for the purpose of receiving RDOF support as a 

result of the Amended Order on Review, Rehearing, or Reconsideration issued by the PSC May 

12, 2021 in Docket No. 20-2618-01. Emery asks the PSC to grant its Motion and cancel the 

hearing scheduled May 26, 2021 at 10:30 a.m.  

 Based on Emery’s request and good cause appearing, the Motion is granted and the 

hearing scheduled for May 26, 2021 at 10:30 a.m. is canceled. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, May 26, 2021. 

/s/ Yvonne R. Hogle 
Presiding Officer 

 
Attest: 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#318835 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I CERTIFY that on May 26, 2021, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Kira M. Slawson (kslawson@blackburn-stoll.com) 
Attorney for Emery Telecommunications & Video, Inc. 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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